

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO.13645 OF 2025

SONALI  
MILIND  
PATIL

Mohammed Azam Mohd. Aslam Ansari ...Petitioner

*Versus*

Mohammed Ali Sayyed & Anr. ...Respondents

Digitally signed by  
SONALI MILIND  
PATIL

Date: 2025.10.17  
09:58:23 +0530

Mr. Ashish Verma, for the Petitioner.

Ms. Rashi P. Shetty, for the Respondents.

CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.

DATED : 16<sup>th</sup> OCTOBER 2025

PC:-

1. Mr. Verma, learned Counsel appearing for the Petitioner, on instructions of the Petitioner, states that the Petitioner will immediately pay an amount of Rs.4,40,000/- by cheque bearing No.001807 dated 16<sup>th</sup> October 2025 issued in favour of Tausif Mohammed Haris Farooqui, who is the Constituted Attorney of the Respondents. He further states that an amount of Rs.12,00,000/- will be paid to the said Constituted Attorney of the Respondents on or before 31<sup>st</sup> December 2025.

2. Stand over to 12<sup>th</sup> January 2026.

3. Till next date, no coercive steps be taken against the Petitioner.

[MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.]